RESOLUTION NO. 2011-73

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF SURPLUS REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 9-402, AUTHORIZING AN INVITATION FOR BIDS, THE PUBLICATION AS PROVIDED IN § 39-204 AND THE POSTING OF NOTICE IN THREE (3) OR MORE PUBLIC PLACES WITHIN THE CITY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY TO EXIST.

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox shall have control over the finances and property of the corporation pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-240(A) and is authorized to sell and dispose of surplus property necessary to carry-out the purposes of the corporation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox is authorized to sell/dispose of surplus personal property necessary to carry-out the purposes of the corporation pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-402(A); and

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox is required to authorize an invitation for bids, the publication and the public posting as provided by A.R.S. §§ 9-402(B) and 39-204; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox desires to dispose of the surplus real property in conformance with A.R.S. § 9-402(A) and (B); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desire to have this item presented at its September 6, 2011 Council Meeting; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Willcox, Arizona, authorizing the invitation for bids, the required publication pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 9-402(B) and 39-204 and the posting in three (3) public places within the city.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that City Staff are authorized and directed to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA ON THIS 06 DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2011.

APPROVED/EXECUTED

/S/ GERALD W. LINDSEY
MAYOR, GERALD W. LINDSEY
Signed: 09-07-2011 .

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

<u>/s/ Cristina G. Whelan, CMC</u>. <u>/s/ Hector M. Figueroa</u>. City Clerk, Cristina G. Whelan, CMC City Attorney, Hector M. Figueroa